
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 12 November 2014 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Rav Kalsi   Direct Dial: 0115 8763759 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2014 
 

3 - 10 

4  GOOD TO GREAT - CHANGING THE COUNCIL'S OPERATING 
MODEL  
Presentation by Ian Curryer, Chief Executive 
 

11 - 16 

5  IMPLICATIONS FOR SCRUTINY FOLLOWING THE PUBLICATION 
OF THE JAY REPORT INTO CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION IN 
ROTHERHAM  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

17 - 26 

6  PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

27 - 36 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 8 October 2014 from 14.00 - 16.00 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Georgina Culley (from 2:20pm) 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
 
Beverley Denby (Third Sector Advocate) 
 

Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Thulani Molife 
Councillor Roger Steel 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Pat Ferguson 
 

 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Richard Matthews - Parent Governor Representative 
Councillor Sam Webster - Executive Assistant for Schools 
Sarah Chand - Deputy Director (Midlands) of the National Probation 

Service 
Jo Mead - Chief Executive of The Derbyshire, Leicestershire, 

Nottinghamshire and Rutland Community Rehabilitation 
Company Limited 

Nick Lee - Acting Head of School Access and Improvement 
Alison Michalska - Corporate Director for Children and Families 
Tim Spinks - Head of Service, Crime and Drugs Partnership 
Sarah Watson - Policy Officer, Crime and Drugs Partnership 
Jane Garrard - Senior Governance Officer 
 
25  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (personal) 
Councillor Azad Choudhry (personal) 
Councillor Gul Khan (personal) 
Councillor Thulani Molife (other Council business) 
Councillor Roger Steel (other Council business) 
 
Assim Ishaque (Parent Governor Representative) 
 
Peter Moyes, Director of the Crime and Drugs Partnership (Tim Spinks attended the 
meeting to represent the Crime and Drugs Partnership) 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8.10.14 

 

26  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

None 
 
27  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2014 as 
an accurate record and they were signed by the Chair for the meeting. 
 
28  TRANSFORMING REHABILITATION SERVICES - HOW CAN THE NEWLY 

ESTABLISHED PROBATION SERVICE IN NOTTINGHAM MITIGATE THE 
RISKS ASSOCIATED DURING THIS TRANSFORMING 

 
Councillo
[...]
nnual reporting of exam results 

 Narrowing the gaps in educational attainment of vulnerable groups, including 
use of the Pupil Premium 

 The impact on communities of improving school attendance and behaviour 

 Recruitment and retention issues 

 Pupils with Statements of Special Educational Needs, and links with criminal 
behaviour. 

 
RESOLVED to include consideration of educational attainment and issues 
affecting attainment on the scrutiny work programme at least once a year, as a 
minimum. 
 
31  PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY 

 
Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer, introduced a report of the Head of 
Democratic Services detailing the scrutiny work programme for 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) Appoint Councillor Glyn Jenkins as Chair of the scrutiny review 
panel looking at promoting equalities issues through 
commissioning and procurement; and 

(2) Request that past scrutiny review reports are published on the 
Council’s website. 

 
32  INFORMATION ITEM - RESPONSES TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS TO 

THE SCRUTINY REVIEW PANELS CARRIED OUT DURING 2013-14 
 

Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer, introduced a report of the Head of 
Democratic Services detailing the response to recommendations arising from scrutiny 
reviews carried out during 2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED to note the responses to recommendations arising from scrutiny 
reviews carried out during 2013/14. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Nottingham City Council   Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 12 November 2014  

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 NOVEMBER 2014 

MOVING THE COUNCIL TO THE GOOD TO GREAT OPERATING MODEL    

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
1.  Purpose 
 
 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested a presentation on the 

Chief Executive’s ‘Good to Great Operating Model and realignment of 
council services. The Committee should explore the focus of the 
restructure, how services are now structured and being delivered and 
how this will deliver improved customer focused services. 

 
2.  Action required  
 
 The Committee needs to explore how this is changing the structure of 

the Council and focus for service delivery and how this will deliver 
improved customer services.   

 
3.  Background information 

 
 The Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee considered the 

proposals to change the Council’s operating model at its meeting held in 
January 2014.  

 
On 25 February 2014, Executive Board approved a Customer Access 
Programme – Business Case, which establishes a consolidated 
customer service function delivering front line services through a single 
management structure across the Council’s entire customer facing sites. 
This process includes significant investment in the IT infrastructure 
consolidating enquiries, bookings, payments, assessment and service 
requests.  

 
4.  List of attached information 
 
 Background paper outlining the new operating model which aims to put 

citizens at the heart of the Council’s decision making. This will explain 
the focus and progress of the Council’s move to ‘Good to Great 
Operating Model.’   

 
5.  Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 

None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Nottingham City Council   Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 12 November 2014  

 

6.   Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 

Customer Access Programme – Business Case, Executive Board, 25 
February 2014 

 
7.  Wards affected 
 
 All 
 
8.  Contact information 
 

Rav Kalsi 
Senior Governance Officer  
0115 8763759 
rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Page 12

mailto:rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 November 2014 
 
 
Putting citizens at the heart of our decision making 
 
In spring 2014 ACOS agreed a new Operating Model for the Council to provide a way of 

working and structure that put citizens at the heart of our decision making. 

The new Operating Model built on the journey that Jane Todd, as Chief Executive 

started around: 

 Improved service delivery 

 Strengthening the positive reputation of the City 

 Establishing a vision for the City and Council that is owned by key stakeholders 

 Giving clarity and focus to the role of the Council, the services it delivers and the 

partnerships it has built 

In 2013 the Council was perceived as ‘Good’ by a range of indicators, but to make the 

next step to be a ‘Great’ Council  for our Citizens, a more transformational approach 

was needed; particularly in the current financial climate. 

As a new Chief Executive, Ian Curryer spent a number of months listening to feedback 

from a range of key stakeholders (Colleagues, Councillors and Partners) to inform the 

journey ahead and understand better how we needed  to put citizens at the heart of our 

decision making, alongside what ‘Great’ looked  like for the City, Council, Services and 

Workforce. This enabled him to refocus and simplify our message map as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In order to deliver the change required the Chief Executive developed a model of 
working that enables us to be more agile, less bureaucratic and allows us to take a 

 

 

Page 13



more strategic and coherent approach across some key areas of the Council, such as 
growth and economic development, commissioning, partnership, and commercialism. In 
essence, to enable our core business needs drive our delivery model, not vice-versa. 
 
The agreed Operating Model reflects the drive and priorities of the Council as set out 
below: 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The principles that informed the new operating model are as follows: 
 

 To ensure that there is a clear understanding of leadership required to set the 
Council’s vision at the heart of our delivery of the operational services. 

 To bring commissioning into the centre of the organisation with a strategic link 
with the Council’s partnership worki
[...]
isfaction, in how they are treated. Progress will be reported through the 
Corporate Performance Board; with poor performance addressed and great practice 
shared. 
 
 
Contact details: 
Angela Probert 
Strategic Director, Organisational Transformation 
Tel: 01158763440 
e-mail: angela.probert@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 16

mailto:angela.probert@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 NOVEMBER 2014 

IMPLICATIONS FOR SCRUTINY FOLLOWING THE PUBLICATION OF 

THE JAY REPORT INTO CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION IN 

ROTHERHAM 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
1.  Purpose 
 
 To consider the implications for scrutiny following the report by Alexis 

Jay into child sexual exploitation in Rotherham. 
 
2.  Action required  
 

The Committee is asked  
 

1) to consider the impact of the report into child sexual 
exploitation in Rotherham and its implications for effective 
scrutiny; 

 
2) to determine if any changes to the operation or approach to 

scrutiny in Nottingham are required to ensure that it operates 
effectively as possible. 

 
3.  Background information 
 
3.1 The independent report into Rotherham Borough Council's response to 

issues around child sexual exploitation was conducted by Alexis Jay and 
published in August 2014. The independent inquiry looked at the internal 
processes and procedures of Rotherham Council and its work with 
partners regarding cases of child sexual exploitation between 1997 and 
2013. The report has highlighted the importance of holding decision-
makers to account, not just in relation to the scrutiny of children services, 
and has highlighted the role of effective scrutiny in this process. 

 
3.2 Although the true scale of child sexual exploitation in Rotherham is not 

known, it is estimated that around 1,400 children were victims of abuse 
between 1997 and 2013 and in just over a third of cases, the children 
affected were previously known to services. Over the first twelve years 
covered by
[...]
listen 
more to the voice of the public and obtain information and evidence from 
beyond the ‘usual sources’ to provide more robust challenge to decision 
makers. Health scrutiny is getting better at this and this has been aided 
by decision makers in the health community being very engaged in 
addressing the issues raised by Francis. However, as Rotherham 
demonstrates, there is a need to take this approach beyond just health 
issues.   

 
3.3.3 The Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) has produced a paper titled, ‘What 

Rotherham and Mid-Staffordshire tell us about scrutiny, and where it’s 
lacking.’ This paper raises the following three questions which scrutiny 
should be asking: 

 
 How do I know that this council, and those with whom it works, will 

be aware when significant problems rear their head – and do I 
have confidence that this information will be acted on?  

 
 Does scrutiny itself have access to information which will allow me 

to confidently challenge, on the basis of evidence, the council’s 
assertions about the quality of a service?  

 
 Do council officers and officers from other agencies agree and 

accept that scrutiny has this role to play?  
 
3.3.4 In the wake of the Francis Report discussions took place at both the 

Health Scrutiny Panel and the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee. This 

Page 18



 

resulted in training for health scrutiny councillors; steps to develop a 
better working relationship with the CQC; ensuring minutes of meetings 
enable us to evidence scrutiny activity; and renewed efforts to listen 
more to the voice of the public and obtain information and evidence from 
beyond the ‘usual sources’ to provide more robust challenge to decision 
makers.  Health scrutiny is getting better at this and this has been aided 
by decision makers in the health community being very engaged in 
addressing the issues raised by Francis.  However, as Rotherham 
demonstrates, there is a need to take this approach beyond just health 
issue
[...]
d period of time. Children should not be offered short-term 

Page 19



 

intervention only, and case should not be closed prematurely. The 
Safeguarding Board should work with local agencies, including health, to 
secure the delivery of post-abuse support services. 

 
3.5.6 There should be more direct and more frequent engagement by the 

Council and also the Safeguarding Board with women and men from 
ethnic communities on the issue of CSE and other forms of abuse. The 
Safeguarding Board should address the under-reporting of sexual 
exploitation and abuse in minority ethnic communities.  

 
3.5.7 The issue of race should be tackled as an absolute priority if it is a 

significant factor in the criminal activity of organised child sexual abuse in 
the Borough. 

 
3.5.8 The guiding principle on redactions in Serious Case Reviews must be 

that the welfare of any children involved is paramount.  
 
3.6 The Home Secretary recently announced that the findings of the Jay 

Report in sexual exploitation in Rotherham will feed into the work of an 
independent inquiry into whether public or non-public bodies have taken 
seriously their duty of care to protect children from sexual abuse. As a 
scrutiny function, we need to learn lessons from this and minimise the 
risks that ineffective scrutiny presents to local authorities.  

 
4.  List of attached information 
 

Appendix 1 – ‘What Rotherham and Mid-Staffordshire tell us about 
scrutiny, and where it’s lacking’, Centre for Public Scrutiny.  

 
5.  Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
None 

 
6.   Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
  

Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Exploitation in Rotherham (1997 – 
2013). 
 
http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/file/1407/independent_inquiry_c
se_in_rotherham  

 
What Rotherham and Mid-Staffordshire tell us about scrutiny, and where 
it’s lacking, Centre for Public Scrutiny. 

 
7.  Wards affected 
  
 Citywide 
 
 

Page 20

http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/file/1407/independent_inquiry_cse_in_rotherham
http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/file/1407/independent_inquiry_cse_in_rotherham


 

8.  Contact information 
 Contact Colleagues 
 

Rav Kalsi 
Senior Governance Officer 
Rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8763759 

Jane Garrard 
Senior Governance Officer 
jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8764315 

 
  

Page 21

mailto:Rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



What Rotherham and Mid-

Staffordshire tell us about scrutiny, 

and where it’s lacking 

 

 

 

 

 

 

There are alarming parallels between the care scandal in Mid-Staffordshire and the recent 

revelation of a cover up of abuse in Rotherham. Reading the products of investigations 

respectively carried out by Robert Francis and Alexis Jay, there are parts which could almost 

have been cut and pasted between the two.  

 

In both instances, there was a disregard by senior managers for the interests of a group of 

people who are vulnerable and disenfranchised, and under the direct care of a public body (in 

Stafford often elderly patients under the care of the hospital trust; in the case of Rotherham, 

looked after children). There were performance management systems which, by negligence or 

design, recorded the wrong things in the wrong way – focusing on financial management and 

process targets rather than the effectiveness and safety of care. And on top of this, there were 

jumbled accountability arrangements, in which responsibilities for oversight overlap and 

duplicate, allowing individuals and organisations to complacently assume that “someone else” 

was doing the important job of scrutiny.  

 

As the Francis and Jay reports both noted, it is a culture of ignorance and/or assumptions 

based on inaccurate or incomplete evidence, which leads to this kind of service f
[...]
e membership to the following scrutiny review 

panels and agree first meeting dates: 
 

(a) How can equalities be promoted through the 
Council’s Procurement Policy? 

 
(b) To review school attendance for children with 

disabilities or special education needs and the 
support mechanisms in place to support them to 
improve attendance and the progress of the 
transition from the Statement of Special Educational 
Needs or 323 assessments to the new Educational 
Health and Care Plans arising from the Children and 
Families Act 2014 Act 

 
(2) agree to include on the Overview and Scrutiny committee 

agenda for Feb/March 2015, the Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy, (which is a statutory duty for the City 
Council under Section 9 of the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010), as part of its consultation process 
prior to being considered by Council.  

 
(3) agree to include on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

agenda for Feb/March 2015 - Progress in delivering Council 
and City priorities Year end.  

 
3.  Background information 
3.1 One of the main roles of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is setting, 

managing and co-ordinating the overall programme of scrutiny work.  
This includes: 

 

 mapping out an initial programme for scrutiny at the start of the 
municipal year 

 monitoring progress against the programme throughout the year, 
and making amendments as required 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 evaluating the impact of scrutiny activity and using lessons learnt 
to inform future decisions about scrutiny activity. 

 
3.2 Councillors are asked to note that a new Senior Governance Officer has 

been appointed who is responsible for scrutiny and that one of the 
Scrutiny Review Panels will now be progressed but only 1 at a time.  

 
3.3 As a development opportunity for the Scrutiny Review Panel chairs 

agreed to chair a single meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  This includes preparation and discussion at the chairs 
briefing, as
[...]
 

8 April 2015 TO BE DETERMINED 

 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 32



 

 

Appendix 2  
 

List of potential policy briefings 
 

Below is a list of potential topics for policy briefings that have been put forward by 
councillors to date.  The Committee will need to identify any topics to be put forward 
as ideas for potential policy briefing sessions at this stage – this process can be 
ongoing throughout the year. 
 

Date  Topic Comments 

TBA Individual Electoral Registration  
 

APPENDIX 2 

Page 33



 

 

Appendix 3 
Scrutiny Review Topics 2014/15 
 
 

 Topic Comments 

1 How can the Council advance 
equality and fairness through its 
commissioning and Procurement 
practices? 
 
 

Status – to be scheduled  
Proposed at OSC Feb 2014 by Imogeen Denton 
referred by EFC 
Review the procurement strategy and ask how 
equality measures are included 
 

 Chair and membership needs appointing by OSC in 
October 2014 

 Imogeen Denton and Chair of EFC or representative 
to contribute 

 Scope to be finalised and approved by OSC 

2 To review school attendance for 
children with disabilities or special 
education needs and the support 
mechanisms in place to support 
them to improve attendance and 
the progress of the transition from 
the Statement of Special 
Educational Needs or 323 
assessments to the new 
Educational Health and Care Plans 
arising from the Children and 
Families Act 2014 Act 
 
 

Status – to be scheduled 
 
Proposed by Beverly Denby, 3rd Sector Advocate  
 

 Chair and membership needs appointing at OSC in 
October 2014 

 Panel will include the co-opted representatives for 
educational issues 

 Scope to be finalised and submitted for approval to 
OSC  

 

3 NOTTINGHAM CITIZEN’S SURVEY 
 
To review the responses of sub-
groups of the population, including 
the differing views by area and 
demographic factors such as age, 
ethnicity and disability 

Status – to be scheduled 
 
CHAIR:  Councillor C A Jones 
 

 Identified as a review at the Overview a
[...]
 the 
55 most deprived English boroughs which lost £470m on the gaming machines 
last year, against £231m in the 115 most affluent areas in the country. 

 

CREDIT UNIONS - An effective way of addressing citizen’s increasing use of 
pay day lenders? 

 
 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 GOOD TO GREAT - CHANGING THE COUNCIL'S OPERATING MODEL
	Appendix

	5 IMPLICATIONS FOR SCRUTINY FOLLOWING THE PUBLICATION OF THE JAY REPORT INTO CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION IN ROTHERHAM
	Appendix - Centre for Public Scrutiny Paper

	6 PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 12 November 2014 from 14.00 - 
16.10 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Thulani Molife 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Roger Steel 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
 
Beverley Denby (third sector advocate) 
 

Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Pat Ferguson 
 

 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
 Ian Curryer - Chief Executive 
Angela Probert - Strategic Director for Organisational Transformation 
Jane Garrard - Senior Governance Officer 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
 
33  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 

 
34  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Azad Choudhry (personal) 

Councillor Ginny Klein (other Council business) 

 
35  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
36  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 8 October 2014 were confirmed as an 

accurate record and signed by the Chair. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12.11.14 

2 

 
 
37  GOOD TO GREAT - CHANGING THE COUNCIL'S OPERATING MODEL 

 
Ian Curryer, Chief Executive, introduced a report of the Head of Democratic Services 

about the new operating model for the Council introduced to provide a way of working 

and structure that puts citizens at the heart of decision making. He gave a 

presentation highlighting the following information: 

a) The concept of moving the Council from ‘Good to Great’ was introduced 

when Ian Curryer became Chief Executive in January 2013.  It reflected his 

assessment that the Council needed a clear sense of direction going 

forward; the amalgamation of different sites required a single operating 

model; the strong corporate centre had a tendency to encourage a risk-

adverse culture and a focus on process rather than service user outcomes; 

and that there was a lack of focus on ‘ the citizen’ within the Council. 

b) The journey from ‘Good to Great’ is about putting the citizen at the front of 

the organisation and becoming a great customer services organisation.  

This requires service departments to identify customer need; and support 

from other departments to enable front line services to deliver what they 

need to.  It requires a more balanced approach to risk, encouraging 

innovation and creativity; and a reduction in unnecessary bureaucracy, 

especially given the current financial challenges facing the organisation. 

c) Key features of the new operating model are: 

i. an understanding of different types of leadership, that aren’t just about 

management; 

ii. clear expectations of employees that employees understand; and 

iii. ‘strategic enablers’ to support a great customer services organisation.  

This includes putting commissioning principles and processes at the 

centre of the organisation; utilising commercialism principles; and 

having a customer services function as part of the organisation.   

d) A key aspect of the journey from ‘Good to Great’ has been speaking with 

colleagues about the new ways of working, with messages that are clear 

and simple to understand and engage with.  The message emphasises the 

importance of having a great workforce to deliver a great City.  

e) Messages about ‘Good to Great’ are intended for an internal audience. 

f) As a ‘Great’ Council, citizens should experience the following differences: 

i. ways of contacting the Council that are more convenient for the citizen 

and better reflect what people want – this will be based on consultation 

and listening to citizens 

ii. seamless services with one point of contact for most transactions with 

the Council 

iii. queries resolved at the first point of asking 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12.11.14 

3 

iv. professional customer service experience 

v. feedback used to improve services 

Following questions from councillors the following additional information was 

provided: 

g) Councillors gather a lot of information about service user experience as 

part of their ward work and it would be useful to have a way of effectively 

capturing this and using it to improve services. 

h) Commercialism has been introduced as a principle and is not necessarily 

about making money.  Sometimes the Council will be the best organisation 

to provide a service but other times it will be more appropriate for other 

providers to carry out a particular function.  It is not an aspiration to expand 

into the private sector unless there is a particular gap that needs filling and 

the focus will remain on the Council’s core business. It is important to 

empower local communities to take action themselves. 

i) Citizens use a range of different technologies and the Council needs to 

facilitate this.  Access to technology is not necessarily linked to deprivation, 

it is more often about personal preferences on how to communicate. 

j) It is important to learn from compliments as well as complaints and use 

compliments as a way of raising expectations. 

k) A Challenge Group has been established which meets monthly and 

provides an opportunity for colleagues to suggest areas for improvement. 

l) Evaluation of whether the Council is ‘Great’ will partly be through self-

assessment and partly through citizen feedback.  With the abolition of the 

Audit Commission there is less national benchmarking information 

available but the Council does share information with the Core Cities 

Group and other comparable authorities.  External inspections are still 

carried out in some service areas, e.g. OFSTED and this provides a way of 

checking performance and learning.  The Council has a requested that the 

Local Government Association carry out a Peer Review in 2015, focusing 

on the ‘Good to Great’ journey and this will provide useful feedback. 

m) There needs to be more focus on gathering citizen feedback. 

n) It is a challenge to fully understand the corporate overhead costs for each 

service area.  A piece of work is being undertaken to better understand 

these costs and outcomes should be available by April 2015. 

RESOLVED to 

1) request that Ian Curryer provide information to a future meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on how scrutiny can support the 

Council on its journey from ‘Good to Great’; 

2) request that information be provided to a future meeting of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee on how information and feedback from 

councillors can be fed into the Corporate Performance Board; and 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12.11.14 

4 

3) include the findings and recommendations from the Council’s Peer 

Review in 2015 on the scrutiny work programme for 2015/16. 

 
 
38  IMPLICATIONS FOR SCRUTINY FOLLOWING THE PUBLICATION OF 

THE JAY REPORT INTO CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION IN 
ROTHERHAM 

 
Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer, introduced a report of the Head of Democratic 

Services setting out information about the implications for scrutiny arising from 

publication of the Jay Report into child sexual exploitation in Rotherham, including a 

paper produced by the Centre for Public Scrutiny entitled ‘What Rotherham and Mid-

Staffordshire tell us about scrutiny, and where it’s lacking’.  He reminded the 

Committee that while the Jay Report was primarily about child sexual exploitation 

issues, it highlighted lessons for all aspects of scrutiny and not just scrutiny of child 

safeguarding. 

During discussion about the implications for scrutiny in Nottingham the following 

comments were made: 

a) Too often scrutiny just relies on the views of internal Council officers and it is 

important for scrutiny councillors to consider other sources of evidence in 

order to obtain an understanding of wider views and experiences. 

b) It can be useful for councillors to visit services and organisations to see things 

for themselves. 

 

c) There are limited resources to support scrutiny activity and this sometimes has 

implications for the range of evidence that can be obtained. 

 

d) There are examples of scrutiny reviews that have made use of a wide range of 

evidence sources but there is scope to do this more. 

 

e) Identification of evidence sources should start at an early stage when the 

Committee identifies future topics for scrutiny so planning can commence. 

 

f) Conclusions of the Jay Report raise similar issues about scrutiny as the 

Francis Report into care at Mid-Staffordshire Hospitals.  Health scrutiny is 

learning from the lessons of the Francis Report, with a greater focus on getting 

alternative perspectives, engaging more with the public, and undertaking 

scrutiny training etc. 

 

g) Councillors would benefit from training on scrutiny techniques to enable them 

to carry out their role effectively. 

 

h) When the Committee looked at child sexual exploitation in December 2013, 

evidence was taken from professionals outside the Council in addition to 

Council officers. 

i) Scrutiny of child safeguarding issues should take place at least annually. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12.11.14 

5 

 

RESOLVED to 

1) use the Scrutiny Chairs meetings to plan ahead for forthcoming scrutiny 

items, to identify appropriate sources of information and evidence with 

the aim of getting a perspective beyond Council officers and/ or Portfolio 

Holders for every scrutiny topic; 

2) have two substantive items on each Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

agenda to accommodate the need for more regular consideration of 

issues such as child safeguarding, educational attainment etc; 

 

3) consider the implications for scrutiny arising from the Jay Report into 

child sexual exploitation in Rotherham in more depth at the next Scrutiny 

Chairs meeting, inviting Councillor Culley to attend;  

 

4) support scrutiny training for councillors following City Council elections 

in May 2015; and 

5) consider future scrutiny of child safeguarding issues following the 

Committee’s meeting in January 2015. 

 
 
39  PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY 

 
Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer, introduced a report of the Head of Democratic 

Services setting out the overall programme and timetable for scrutiny activity during 

the remainder of 2014/15. 

RESOLVED to 

1) appoint Councillors Culley and Peach to sit on the review panel looking 

at how equalities can be promoted through the Council’s Procurement 

Policy; 

 

2) appoint Councillor Jones to Chair the review panel looking at school 

attendance for children with disabilities or special educational needs and 

the support mechanisms in place to support them to improve attendance 

and the progress of the transition from the Statement of Special 

Educational Needs or 323 assessments to the new Educational Health 

and Care Plans arising from the Children and Families Act 2014; 

 

3) add progress in delivery of the Council and City’s priorities 2011-2015 to 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agenda for January 2015; and 

 

4) add consideration of the draft Local Flood Risk Management Strategy to 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agenda for February 2015.  

 
 


